Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

'Name of Company Company Number
Cornea 2 Limited 5596932
Tn the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 8407 of 2008
[full name of court]

Insert full name(s) and {a)
address(es) of the We
administrator{s)

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert dates (b} {b)
29 March 2019 23 September 2019
48,
-~ - -
Signed - el

For the Joint Administrators

Dated 27 September 2019

Malcolm Cohen
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact infarmation in the 55 Baker Street, London, w1l 7EU

box oppasite but if you do, it will help Companies House

& contact you if there is @ query on the form. The Tel 01512 374 500

contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ABFISBCA*
A20 30/09/2019 #150

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 248 - Admenistrators progress “epart Rev 11410



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

B D O Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOQL. DERS 27 September 2019

Our Ref 00137290/C2/MC/TB

Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT @bdo.co.uk

Dear Mmadams/Sirs

Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies (‘the Companies’) - In Administration
High Court of Justice No 8407 of 2008

1 write to provide creditors with a copy of my final progress report for the period 29 March 2019
to 23 September 2019 the {‘the Final Period’}. This summarises the progress made in compteting
my approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrations. The
Companies will shortly be dissolved.

Please note that this report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.
Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate, both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU, and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action
can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the Corporate Director of the Companies, pursuant
to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously advised, an application
was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the insolvency proceedings into one
Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a consolidated basis. The court
case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Background

The Companies operated as Managed Service Companies (‘M5C’) which were each set up to
facilitate the supply of self-employed consultant services via recruitment agencies. Safe
Solutions International Limited (‘SSIL') provided accounting, administration and payroll services
to each of the Companies.

The Joint Administratars are Data Controlters as defined by the General Data Protection Regulaticns. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor an the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration of Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies.
Please see the privacy statement at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/legal -privacy/privacy-notice

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO internatfonal Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of indeperrdent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at cur
registered office, 33 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct investment business.



|IBDO

Fallowing a change in tax legislation the Companies entered administration with a significant
deficit due to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT and CT arrears. Asset realisations were
achieved as detailed in the enclosed receipts and payments account. During the course of the
Administrations the Joint Administrators sought to bring the accounts of the Companies up to
date in order to verify the quantum of the claims due to HM Revenue & Customs.

In 2015 a claim instigating court proceedings was received from the liquidators of Safe Business
Services Limited (*SBS’) in respect of a purported debt due from the Companies. Following
extensive legal advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settlement, on a without
prejudice basis, with 5BS. The sum of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to SBS as part of the

settlement. The settlement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.
Additionally, tegal costs of £150,000 plus VAT were subsequently settled.

Receipts and Payments

| enclase, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date, together with a
copy of my receipts and payments account covering the Final Period.

Receipts

The only receipts in the Final Period were a final VAT reclaim of £58,561 and bank interest of
£106.

Payments
The payments shown are largely self-explanatory, althaugh | would specially comment on:

Corporation Tax

Corporation tax of £248 was paid ta HM Revenue & Customs in the Final Period.

Final Unsecured Dividend

A second and final unsecured dividend payment of £201,305 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs
as the sole remaining unsecured creditor in the Final Period. This is discussed in more detail
later in my report.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposalis

Please see below a summary of my approved Proposals as presented to creditors on 18 November
2008:

The Joint Administrators proposed that:
a) They continue to manage the Companies’ business and realise assets in accordance with
objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Administration, dissolving the Companies
under paragraph 84 of the Schedule of the Insolvency Act 1986.

b) Creditors consider if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Adrinistrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors’ committee;



|IBDO

c) Creditors fix the remuneration of the Joint Administrators as a percentage of the value
of the property with which they have to deal, subject to a cap of £1,750 plus VAT,
inclusive of disbursements, per company.

A further resolution is put to the creditors;

d) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the Administration per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the Joint
Administrators filling their final report and sending it to creditors.

The following modifications were proposed and accepted by creditors:

e} That the Joint Administrators fully investigate the financial affairs of the Companies
together with their office holders and that in relation to any suspicion of tax evasion or
any other irregular financial matter that the suspicion be reported to the appropriate
authority immediately.

f) That the Joint Administrators agree that any relevant company be placed in liquidation
to enable any of the above suspicions to be fully investigated and that HM Revenue &

Customs be at liberty to sanction the appointment of the Liquidator, being the principal
creditor.

| can confirm that proposal {a) has been achieved and that realisations totalling £4,232,149 have
been made to date. All matters in the Administration have now been concluded and steps will
now be taken to move the Companies from Administration to dissolution.

I can confirm no creditors’ committee was appointed in regards to Proposal (b).

Proposal {c) is referred to later in this report under Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

The Joint Administrators will obtain their discharge from liability in respect of the Companies
per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, 28 days after the filing of this report in accordance
with proposal (d).

Proposal (e) and (f) are referred to in the Investigations section of this report.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also the
conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to

the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the affairs of the Companies and their assets to establish where
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and conciuded
that there are no causes of action te be pursued.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor

| can confirm there was no secured creditor for any of the Companies.



|BDO

Preferential Creditors

| can confirm there were no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of that company must be
made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies had not granted a floating
charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently the Prescribed Part did not

apply in the Administrations.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph 65 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies who is neither secured
nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which was
rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014, a first interim
distribution of £2,006,897 was paid to the unsecured creditors. Two unsecured creditors were

paid in full totalling £6,897.

During the Final Period, a second and final distribution of £201,305 was made to HM Revenue &
Customs, being the sole remaining unsecured creditor. The total dividend received by HM
Revenue & Customns was £2,201,305, which represents 34p in the L.

There will be no further dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

{1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the administration; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

{4) as a combination of the above.

The creditors of the Companies initially approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to deal with and this was
capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company. This fee was drawn

in futl.

As previously reported, in January 2019 the sole unsecured creditor, HM Revenue & Customs
provided additional consent that the Joint Administrators may draw a further £88,000 plus VAT,
which has been paid in full. The remaining balance of time costs accrued of £288,741 will be

written off.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm,



IBDO

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,276,014 in respect of remuneration none of
which was drawn in the Final Period.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedute covers the
Final Period. This records time costs of £14,121, which represents 76 hours, spent at an average
charge out rate of £186 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of this Administration and records time costs of
£1,504,755 which represents 4,390 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £343 per hour.

For guidance, [ enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements have accrued during this pericd.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn,
and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of miteage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during this period.

Total disbursements incurred in the Administration are summarised below.

Incurred since

Type of disbursement 29/03/2019

£ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 33 872.80
Storage - 318.32
Total 33 84,351.00

To date category 1 disbursements of £84,318 have been drawn, as shown on the attached
Receipt and Payment account. No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or drawn.

Creditors’ Rights and Enquiries

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with



|IBDO

the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this repart request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a
request we witl provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Administrator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional /fees.

A creditar (who need not be the creditor who asked far the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question},
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9(6)&(7) of the Rules). Creditors with the
concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they consider that the
remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator
or expenses charged by the administrator are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an
application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and
18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out alt
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http: //www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

Please contact me or my colleague Teddy Btankson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies

FEL

e
Malcolm Cohen

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Administration

BDO LLP Poticy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements
Form 2.35B - Notice of move from Administration to dissolution

The Companies Schedule



|IBDO

Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of Administration)

to 23 September 2019

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
SBS Settlement

SBS Settlement Costs
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporaticn Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

28/03/19 to
23/09/2019 (£)

174.23

Total (£)

47,779.62
598.61

36.31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
82,822.53
23,256.74

174.23

4,232,148.96

248.12

27.20

(107,332.42)

1,276,014.00
84,318.00
346,572.82
127,225.00
130,000.00
10,613.66
900.00
16,909.17
11,227.90
25.75
89.86
50.00

{107,057.10)

2,023,946.16

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors - 6,897.34
Second & final dividend to remaining sole creditor 201,305.46 2,201,305.46
Balance in Hand

4,232,148.96
BDO LLP
55 Baker Street M Cohen & A Nygate
London Joint Administrators
Wil 7EU 23 September 2019

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration



0'Lo

¥ael

1'9F1

00LT

80E7

00LT

LY AY

1 Jo 1 adeg

SUPSTPT ¥10]. PURLY)
000 indiis: d

00'cE suamIsgsiq YO

0090 Isumadxy [Urie)eIeg

SOTIUHE oroL L0 REN

hs.._ 000 _ _9...3.“, STRS _ _Iew..mz o7 _ _ ) 050 _ _ SLT86'S 08'sT _ _ 0iTs oro

oL'e oro oLy ore

OFPSE's MWl 0O LT ars ot'ts o0 00'SSLT osr

S68T6'S 0sor $B'6TSE siof SCEET S0°1 SLEST'T (ire

05°LIT 540 [ k4| $L0
0eT0s'r 0s'6F ST 0T oL ot SLLS L] 0'ILE'T o1'8 or'is oo
057T1T T 83T L |

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ H ¥ 3
o] SIMOH ey Moy ey 1mopy 1o umoy ey Moy LT smoy Mol smoyy
BOIVEISINTINGY % 0aNY
TVIOL ANYHD 44vis AIHIC HOIVHLISINTINGY HOINIS LXYISISSY BIDENYI HANIHYL

Ao

INs0}) pire wonnqrLusy] f'
Suprodey '

STy 0P} 'H
TORELSTAPY [RIU) "

Adayeng pue Jomavg

wendpasag

6102/60/57 ©) 6K0T/£0/6T W01 PoLIad 31} 10} afqesyddy sajey pue padiey) 3wy jo Llwummng

06ZLET00

13U30 L7/ PUE DI JARIBEY

ysmudissy jo IMEN]



¢ Jo | eBeq

ol i
06 0¢9'31¢ YO 3LL 00 +5E 0 S8Rt SL &t L6 1ol 16 0. 89¢ 0% FEG'0L 0% £0I
09 86t 0t st 101 B ol 0F 0t s 199 ol 0% 600 050 ST 690 £Y L1
DRELYTE SEOCT 000:8'8 ST 1S Qs 1087 1E 0 1 S+t 01 O Lri ] el
LR 4 [¥4 0s'6F 0086 06 e9istr 081 OL'LEE'DT orer O BEL'T 097
0 {1¢ sl 0s 1y st
06 499'8 0L 1t 06000 ¢ QL 1t
08 s#8'¢ 0L £l 0019 00t 09 gct 081 089491 a9 O F60'T 0s ¢
01 ¢61 50 0% 161 ] 00 £t [HEY
0L°078°6T T8 0L°085°L ot'og MrrET'T §5°18
0O 006+ LY 00 006t L8
00 +0¢ (L] 00 +0°F 00 (1L
(LRSI 08 7t 05 TeE LT 08 ik
0L L85t o1 81 0L (95 + a1 81
k] ¥ F ) 3 ¥ ¥
ey SmoH o STOH wweg, RTUET o] Smop meop smoy LY _ Lo jeI0f Mol
HOLYELSINOXaY HIDVNVIN
TVIOL ANYHD JI¥IS HIAKLO HOLYHISININGY HOINIS ANVISISSY HIDVRYI HINIWYL

SIOROOS SSTTLAMASY] 0

TOLENE] $0

RCAR]
WONEISUIPY [L.138<) “(

£aeajg pue dnoegg <y

- 110y gL

SIETY ROG 66

Strroday g0

dunmerg ABaeng 20

uonsog [EIMEEIT MILAY L0

ABapenyg poe Inmoaeld ")

wmanmymaddy vo sdayg g

- {EjolL qas

e |ewem § aredarg 01

sjesedold Jo noneredald 60

RERSLE R RES g RS S

ToUEWIETI], AI0IIRLS 15
yesrmuoddy ao sdaig g

wondianag

6T0T/60/€T 0) 800T/60/67 WO PoLIad 31} o] J[qedjddy sajey pue padreg) swi] Jo peloq

06ZLETOO

)0 LT pRe P ARSIV

WHUTBISS Y JO 2tIwy]



g8 +109 OF €0 Oy $8C°T qr e 096t 0 81
98+t BY 06 41 o0 198 00 L 00886 09 8¢ 09 509°LT 08 01
0o geLt [0S o7 3% oL E 00 0s0 ¢ 0001
S
08°LLO'E98 orsrel og'rear or9s 09°168°6r $0'CLE $8068'00 $OOLT SL'THL'66 98¢ 0TC68'TES STIEDT 0L OTLFTE 00991
00 97¢ 001 0 905 001
T 66EH s08 LT 6681 08
06 6. 701 <9 0st 05 00t £9 ¢ 068+1'6 0t i ST L981 ol s O £10°0¢ L r6t £+ 0881 SF ¢ 09 LiL ot 1
00 FEBH 08 Tl 0s Tl 0L0 00 68 St 0911t 0< {¢f 040
08 898 or 8 089917 or 9 00 C68 60 ¢
5t 0L+0 SELB ST 1801 L8 0L 651 o1t 0s 1[os 0L 61 00 et 01 00 908 6¢ o< oc
SL 686! S0t CL6E6 <ol
Os 81 61 <t eol Or €T SL7 ¢ OrTFL 068 0661 € OF 1ir o1 08 088 ¢ ol 01 1% ¢1a
00 ZE7 oot 00 10 0l
< 998°05C 06 L5€ W8T sl &k 00088 00 0C 05 §58°91 0s <0 SO0 04T NS 0% THG T 05
| N
¥ ¥ ¥ 3 E ¥ ¥
o] smay ey, smay] 801, SPOE] ®10] smoy L smoy 214 smoy o] +moy
HOLVALSINTRGY HIDYNVIX
TYIOLANYHD JIVIS WIH10 HOIVRISINIINGY HOINIS INVISISSY HIDVNYRR HIAINIAYE

)Y 10 QU S 60

WOUROI KT L0

Bmel] 1wy £o
ugesaonesyesy sppssy

TOPRAPBADENPY [RIB03) (L

- fe30) gy

SRUEI PO 66

$3[td [eU theiel 91

2aupprodselo] Py usd ¢

SOTSILISIUY JELAD i

sBEmR2IY o g

SIDUEPY AIOMIEIS 60

SAMSS] HONERMMUTY G0

sEmody sawled sy o

suedny] 1ompna) oo

seotednsaan o

wonduanag

610Z/60/€7 01 8007/60/67 W01 porIag oy) 0] Jjqedfddy sa)vy pue pagren) smy] Jo pelaq

06TLETOO

T30 £TL PUR PHELT JALIS Y

yuatauBIss v o staey]



$L°697°1 o009 SL°86F o'E 05'8LE 05’0 05+ 14 008
=l 713 Sy STt LYy
08 8T 050 05 871 050
000LL $f [y S0 0C I+ 057
00'F00'81 SL0F 0011 §9°€ 65'0TH'01 09°9¢ 0S°IrE 05’0
00 10081 Lot 00 T+ 1 X3 [ X 00 0f 08 CHf 050
$1'60L'08 ST'OET [114) S$1°60L'08 $T0E1
SLETE S0 [FR313 §L0
0% $61°98 0< 621 0< €61°08 0S 621
0E'956'8r $L°881 ot 6re oL 06°'1Z9°TT SEst 0T SECTE 09'521 00050t 00°01
05 8¢k @l 0% 8¢t Sit
3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ¥
[wio] Mol jLit) | smol [mof smoy g *mopy w101, SO 1eio] amoy fewo] SFOH
HOLVHISINTNGY HIDVNVIY
TYLOL GNYHD IIV1IS HIHLO HOIVHISINIINGY HOINETS INVISISSY AIDVNYR HAINIHYA

06TLETO0

10 7L PUE PHIWIY ISV

Buyroday T

STeL) JOIpaL H

- Ju1e) got

SLINELY BYLD 66

SICIPRI Y PN 90

SIONPAL) [ENTALIJ2EI-UON +0

sTIre]) 101p3d) "H

ssapeyy sadofday o

- 03 qns

SEBUEY DO 66
s1ayegy Rdopdmy o

SRy pajeay dmpuay, -y

- [e10) qus

SISHE RO 66

SITMaLd 18 ITEPUINY GO
1Ly parey Bumper] gy

Suyeag uoneURY slasSY Y

- (w01 gns

SLUEY LYY 66

gondLsag

6107/60/€T 0) 8007/60/67 WO POLEIJ 21) 1o} fqed([ddy sajey pue pagiey) Jwy] jo v1aq

JuamIuBISs Y Jo ammey]



v 4 veug

SO YILFIT QL DOELE pec O Lo+ 0T ST 981 00 §1¢ 59 <281 SF <6001 COt1f 00 18607 oL EE
06°697'F1 LAY SLT6S°T S8 S6'RST6 SO°8¢ 0T°8Ir'T 089
St L0T <l 00 9% 050 Sk £50
00 tiC 00 < 00 +TT 00 ¢
CCe86'l ST LT SCETOT 941 G 09¢ 0s 1
LR 2 06 St CC L ort 05 (316 [HNRY
07 86%'C of ¢ 00 Otf 007 07 8¢0°C [y
06'LI01E SE0sL 06 +19°TT T 0 £91'6T SL6TT 0T 959+ BEELT 06'8E5'I8 6061 O0°SF0"9E 0055
08 L6 09t 08 ¢el 069 00 €8¢ 001
oF 89161 0 S 0061¢ 05 1 0t 64651 0 €L
£ T0L°8CT 01 L0t O 69¢ § 08 0 HOS 0 08 001 jURITA N Ot +§ CCPBE e 0f +91
SLHCO'8E 0 {9 STE8 € 0L 6 0C TEEbE 0¢ T¢
9 <81 8¢ $C I0¢ 0L £L4 €1 SO 6l 06 858t $6 81 oF £L6'¢ [N 01 Is{'% $6 01 04T (]
3 3 ¥ ¥ k] 3 ¥
foey smoH ey Moy LT MO} 1e10] SMOH wiey SINOY ey smoY T80} MoK
HOIYHISINIINGY HIDENTIY
TFIOLANYHD dI¥1S HIRLO HOLIVHESINTINGY HOINTS INYISISSY HIDVNTIR HINLEVL

06TLETO0

1940 LT[ PUE PN ARSIV

LU
Ao M

3INS0]) PUT WOWDGLESY] T

- R0 g

s3] Asomels Bwsory 0p

sBunsafy amsopy <o

TOHENLNEM O] amsol) HQ

SHOUNGUISKT T0

Sunumrelg amsory [0
SMSGE) PO BOUNQLUSIA T

Smysoday |

- [T R

SLUZY MO 66

s3poq 12qo o) Simroday 99

stoppar) o dmuoday +o

1onaddy o1 Fmueday o

Suiodayg Comlg [g

wagdprasaq

610Z/60/€T ©) 800T/60/6T WOA] PoLidd Y} 10 spqueayiddy sajey puE Pasaen)) ALY Jo Felsq

AU BESY JO JrEp;



¢ Jo ¢ a8eq

SFT66885T T8jaf, puerD
00'¢ PR
06'LET'HS sjuansIngsi(q 90
000 ssnadxq [pLIE)AIIIg
SIS TR BN
T 7 LECIN |

SOFIL'TPIT SYLIL Lt 0%'s 9T Lor'oT STO8L 60'8T5°50 SLLBL SHS6T0T S9FIE 00 1§68 T 0s'tE n

- [%r03 qns

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ T
ot smoy e0] TMOK 1191 <moy me] Moy ot cmeH [¥1o] smoy [QLAE smey
o aendinsaq
WOIVALSININGY WIDYNYI
TYLOL ANYED LAVIS HIHLO HOIVHISININGY HOINTS INFISISSY YIDYKVR WANIAV
- —

610T/60/€T 01 800Z/60/67 TNO.LJ POLIAG 1) 10) J[qeIRddY Sa)ey PUR Pasdiey)) WL Jo 1e1Q

06CLETOOD J190)¢ LT pue p2iuIl] 0>¢.~M.—< JEITTIESSY JO SUIRN]



|IBDO

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - iIn Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 783
Manager 346-604
Assistant Manager 311
Senior Administrator 291
Administrator 170-291
Other Staff 92-114

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as smatl as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detait in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insoivent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|BDO

]
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. in each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use efther their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (Engiand an\d Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this dishursement.

Where applicabie, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
27 September 2019



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors” and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the infarmation requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(¢} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information,

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for

so doing,
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or memhbers who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of —
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive



|IBDO

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up cr a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph {2} on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
() in a members’ voluntary winding up—-
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i1) a member of the company with the perrmission of the court.
(3) The apptication by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rufe 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question {“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.



|IBDO

(5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving natice to any party other than the applicant.
(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
(3} The applicant must, at {east 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or {iquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative te the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just,
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



